
BOROUGH OF BARROW-IN-FURNESS 
 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 

            Meeting: Wednesday, 14th September, 2022 
            at 2.00 pm (Committee Room No. 4) 
 

A G E N D A 
 
PART ONE 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence/Attendance of Substitute Members.   
 

 

2.   Urgent Items 
 
To deal with any items which the Chair considers to be of an urgent 
nature.  
 

 

3.   Delegations 
 
To receive notice from Members who may wish to move any 
delegated matter non-delegated and which will be decided by a 
majority of Members present and voting at the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Admission of Public and Press 
 
To consider whether the public and press should be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of any of the items on the agenda. 
 

 

5.   Declarations of Interest 
 
To receive declarations by Members and/or co-optees of interests in 
respect of items on this Agenda.  
 
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised Code of 
Conduct, they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests or other registrable interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests.  (It is a criminal 
offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary interest either in the 
Register or at the meeting). 
 
Members may however, also decide, in the interests of clarity and 
transparency, to declare at this point in the meeting, any such 
disclosable pecuniary interests which they have already declared in 
the Register,  as well as any other registrable or other interests.   
 
 

 

6.   Minutes 
 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 27th July, 2022. 
 

5 - 10 



 

 
7.   Public Participation 

 
Any member of the public who wishes to ask a question, make 
representations or present a deputation or petition at this meeting 
should apply to do so by no later than 5pm two working days before 
the meeting.  Information on how make the application can be 
obtained by viewing the Council’s website www.barrowbc.go.uk or by 
contacting the Democratic Services Team at 
jwhuck@barrowbc.gov.uk or by telephone on 07825206525. 
 
(1) Questions and Representations 

To receive any questions or representations which have been 
received from members of the public. 

 
(2) Deputations and Petitions 

To receive any deputations or petitions which have been 
received from members of the public. 

 
 

 

8.   Presentation by Cumbria Wildlife   
 
 

 

FOR DECISION  
 

 

(D) 9.   2022 Air Quality Annual Status Report and Air Quality Grant   
 
To consider the 2022 Air Quality Annual Status Report and Air Quality 
Grant. 
 

11 - 52 

(D) 10.   ECO4 LA Flex Statement of Intent   
 
To consider the ECO4 LA Flex Statement of Intent. 
 

53 - 58 

(D) 11.   2021-2022 Outturn   
 
To consider a report on the 2021-2022 Outturn. 
 

59 - 102 

(D) 12.   Brownfield Land Release Fund - Design Works (Part 1)   
 
To award the design tender for Salthouse Road/Cavendish Dock 

Road junction to the successful tenderer. 

 

Please note there is a Part 2 Appendix for this item. 

 

103 - 106 

(D) 13.   Piel Island New Facilities Block (Part 1)   
 
To award the design and build tender for the Piel Island facilities 
block to the successful tenderer. 
 

Please note there is a Part 2 Appendix for this item. 

107 - 110 

http://www.barrowbc.go.uk/
mailto:jwhuck@barrowbc.gov.uk


 

 
PART TWO  
 

 

(D) 14.   Part 2 Appendix 1 for Item 11 (Brownfield Land Release Fund - 
Design Works)  
 

NOT FOR PUBLICATION BY VIRTUE OF PARAGRAPH 3 OF PART 
ONE OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

AND ACCESS TO INFORMATION (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 

 
 

111 - 112 

(D) 15.   Part 2 Appendix 1 for Item 12 Piel Island New Facilities Block  
 

NOT FOR PUBLICATION BY VIRTUE OF PARAGRAPH 3 OF PART 
ONE OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 

AND ACCESS TO INFORMATION (VARIATION) ORDER 2006 
 
 

113 - 114 

NOTE  (D) – Delegated 
  (R) – For Referral to Council 
 
 
 
Membership of Committee 
 
Councillors Brook (Chairman) 

L. Roberts (Vice-Chair) 
Barlow 
Biggins 
Burley 
Hamilton 
W. McClure 
Maddox 
Morgan 
Pemberton 
Shirley 
Wall 
 

 
For queries regarding this agenda, please contact: 
 

 Jon Huck 
Democratic and Electoral Services Manager 
01229 876312 
jwhuck@barrowbc.gov.uk 

 
Published: Tuesday, 6 September 2022 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting: Wednesday 27th July 2022  
at 2.00 pm. (Committee Room No. 4) 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Brook (Chairman), Barlow, Biggins, Hamilton (Minute Nos. 35 
to 41 only), McClure, Maddox, Morgan, Roberts, Shirley and Wall. 
 
Officers Present:- Sam Plum (Chief Executive), Steph Cordon (Director of People and 
Place), Debbie Storr (Head of Legal and Governance) Chris Butler (Financial Services 
Manager), Les Davies (Head of Asset Management) (Minute Nos 28 to 33 and 41 
only), David Joyce (Commercial Estates Manager) (Minute Nos 28 to 39 and 41 only), 
and Jon Huck (Democratic and Electoral Services Manager). 
 
28 – Apologies for Absence/Attendance of Substitute Members 
 
An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Burley. 
 

29 – The Local Government Act, 1972 as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act, 1985 and Access to Information (Variation) 
Order 2006 - Urgent Item 

 
RESOLVED:- That by reason of the special circumstances outlined below the 
Chairman is of the opinion that the following item of business not specified on the 
agenda should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency in accordance 
with Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Item        Reason 
 
Heritage Grants Scheme (Minute No. To ensure appropriate delegations 
43) in place to enable the grants to be 

signed off as soon as possible. 
 
30 – The Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government 

(Access to Information) Act 1985 and Access to Information (Variation) 
Order 2006  

 
Discussion arising hereon it was:-  
 
RESOLVED:- That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 (Minute Nos. 38 and 39) and Paragraphs 3 and 5 (Minute No. 40) of 
Part One of Schedule 12A of the said Act. 
 
31 – Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Shirley declared an Interest in Agenda Item 12 - Contract Matter (Minute 
No 40). 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



32 – Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2022 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
33 – Public Participation 
 
RESOLVED:- To note that no questions, representations, deputations or petitions had 
been received in respect of the meeting. 
 
34 - Heritage Grant Schemes 
 
The Head of Legal and Governance reported that the Council had a High Street 
Heritage Action Zone - Repair Grant Scheme funded by the government and 
administered by Historic England.  Grants awarded under the Scheme were part-
funded by the Council’s which was referred to as match funding. 
 
The Council also had the Micro to Mighty Grant Scheme, which was funded by the 
National Lottery Heritage Fund. 
 
The report sought delegation for the Head of Regeneration & Planning Policy to 
determine grant awards. 
 
Members asked for the delegation to be in consultation with the Lead Member for 
Heritage and Wildlife. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Morgan and seconded by Councillor Wall, and 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
To delegate to the Head of Regeneration & Planning Policy, in consultation with the 
Lead Member for Heritage and Wildlife, to determine the heritage grant awards. 
 
35 – UK Shared Prosperity Fund 
 
The Director of People and Place updated the Committee on progress made in 
producing the final version of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) Investment 
Plan for Barrow, and the work completed to date with Eden and South Lakeland District 
Councils which would be delivered by Westmorland and Furness Council following 
vesting day. 
 
She commented that due to the work involved in pulling together the draft Investment 
Pan and the fact that the final version was still being worked on she recommended 
that the recommendations included delegations to the Director of People and Place in 
consultation with the Chair of Executive Committee the authority to submit the 
Investment Plan to Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) 
by 1 August 2022. 
 
Also government guidance had set out 41 interventions across the three themes that 
could be chosen to form the basis of the Investment Plans.  From assessing their 
alignment with current strategic objectives and informed by the concepts submitted as 

Page 6

Agenda Item 6



part of the stakeholder engagement sessions, the three districts had provisionally 
identified 13 interventions that were detailed in the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Morgan and seconded by Councillor Barlow, and 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
1. To note the evidence base and draft intervention list attached at Appendix 1; 
 
2. To delegate to the Director of People and Place in consultation with the Chair 

of Executive Committee authority to finalise the UKSPF Investment Plan 
including the consideration of comments from the Westmorland and Furness 
Local Partnership Group; 

 
3. To delegate to the Director of People and Place in consultation with the Chair 

of Executive Committee the authority to submit the Investment Plan to 
Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) by 1 August 
2022; 

 
4. To delegate to the Director of People and Place in consultation with the Chair 

of Executive Committee the authority to agree a business case development 
process to accept specific projects into the Investment Plan; and 

 
5. To record appreciation of the work that partners and officers have contributed 

within short timeframes to develop an evidence-based approach to priority 
setting for the UKSPF Investment Plan. 

 
36 – Hanging Basket and Plant Contract 
 
The Director of People and Place report updated the Committee on the contract and 
the current arrangement to cover summer 2022 with a view to having a new contract 
in place for spring plants 2023 onwards. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Hamilton and seconded by Councillor Maddox, and 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
1. To note the updated position on the contract; and 
 
2. To request Officers provide an update on arrangements for Spring Plants 2023 

onwards. 
 
37 – Capital Programme 
 
The Director of Resources report informed the Committee that the Capital Programme 
2021-2025 had been presented to this Committee on 9 March 2022.  
 
The report contained the outturn for 2021-2022, details of slippage into 2022- 2023, 
and other revisions to 2022-2023 and future years. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



It was moved by Councillor Barlow and seconded by Councillor Roberts, and 
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
1. To note the 2021-2022 outturn; and 
 
2. To approve the Capital Programme 2022-2025. 
 
Local Government Act 1972 - Excluded Items  
 
It was moved by Councillor Roberts and seconded by Councillor Hamilton that the 
meeting moved into Part Two, and  
 
RESOLVED:- That the items to be taken in Part Two of the Agenda be dealt with 
following the exclusion of the press and the public. 
 
38 – Long Term Lease 
 
The Director of Resources report informed the Committee that a request had been 
received for a 25 year peppercorn lease as set out in the Part 2 report. 
 
Members raised that regard be had to the Community Lettings Policy. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Wall and seconded by Councillor Barlow, and 
 
RESOLVED:-  
 
1. To grant a 25 year peppercorn lease as set out in the Part 2 report; 
 
2. To approve the use from the Contingency Reserve to cover the budget shortfall 

created in 2022-2023 as set out in the report; and 
 
3. To note that the Medium Term Financial Plan budget deficit shall increase by 

£6,000 pe
[...]
tified in Part 6 of the SAMP. 
 
The meeting closed at 3.00 pm. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



PART ONE 

Barrow Borough Council  

Executive Committee 

Wednesday, 14 September 2022 

2022 Air Quality Annual Status Report and Air Quality Grant  

 
 

Report from:   Director of People and Place 

Report Authors:  Graham Barker 

Alison Coward 

Wards:    (All Wards); 

 

1.0  Summary and Conclusions  

1.1  The statutory Air Quality Annual Status Report (APPENDIX 1) has been submitted 

to and appraised by the Department of Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

(DEFRA). This contains the monitoring data from 2021 and a summary of the 

actions taken in that year to improve local air quality.  

1.2  The Status Report shows that Covid-19 is still the significant factor affecting the 

results from 2021, with lockdowns and a move towards home working we saw less 

cars on the road for both business and leisure purposes. This meant that nitrogen 

dioxide levels appeared to be much lower in 2021 than 2019, although levels have 

increased from 2020. 

1.3  To request support of an application to DEFRA’s Air Quality grant, for the purpose 

of applying for monies towards particulate matter (PM2.5) monitoring and a 

communications campaign aimed at raising awareness about air pollution. 

 

2.0  Recommendation  

2.1  It is recommended that:-  

 

1. Members note the statutory annual status report;  

 

2. Members support the submission of an application to DEFRA for an Air 

Quality grant as detailed within the report; and 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 9



3. Agree that delegated authority be given to the Director of People and 

Place in consultation with the Chair of Executive Committee and the 

Director of Resources to enter into a funding agreement, if successful. 

 

3.0 Background and Proposals  

3.1  Action on local air quality is a legal duty placed upon the Council (and all district 

and county councils) by Part IV of
[...]
ult 

on future developments and proposals taking into consideration air quality and 

potential cumulative effects. 

 

Conclusions and Priorities 
Covid-19 is still the significant factor affecting the results from 2021, with lockdowns 

and a move towards home working we saw less cars on the road for both business 

and leisure purposes.  

There are no exceedances at any site but there is still concern regarding high traffic 

flow on the A590 so NO2 monitoring will continue at Lindal-in-Furness, as it is the site 

with the highest emissions and is not back to pre Covid-19 levels.  

There is also an ambition to monitor PM2.5 in Barrow in Furness, which means we will 

be seeking investment for a particulate monitor in 2022. 

Local Engagement and How to Get Involved 
The general public can get involved and can comment on planning applications if 

they have further concerns with regards to air quality. This Authority is open and 

transparent to air quality issues and seeks the opinion and views of individuals or 

Page 22

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 1



Barrow-in-Furness Borough Council 

LAQM Annual Status Report 2022  v 

groups that have a vested concern in air quality. Feedback on the contents of this 

document can be sent using the contact details at the start of this report. 

Local Responsibilities and Commitment 
This ASR was prepared by the Public Protection Department of Barrow-in-Furness 

Borough Council with the support and agreement of the Head of Public Protection. 

This ASR will be taken to Senior Management Team, Executive Committee and Full 

Council following submission to DEFRA. 

This ASR has not been signed off by a Director of Public Health. 

If you have any comments on this ASR please send them to Alison Coward at 

acoward@barrowbc.gov.uk 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 1



Barrow-in-Furness Borough Council 

LAQM Annual Status Report 2022  vi 

 

Table of Contents 
Executive Summary: Air Quality in Our Area ..................
[...]
 

EU European Union 

FDMS Filter Dynamics Measurement System 

LAQM Local Air Quality Management 

NO2 Nitrogen Dioxide 

NOx Nitrogen Oxides 

PM10 Airborne particulate matter with an aerodynamic diameter of 10µm 
(micrometres or microns) or less 

PM2.5 Airborne particulate matter with an aerodynamic diameter of 2.5µm 
or less 

QA/QC Quality Assurance and Quality Control 

SO2 Sulphur Dioxide 

 

Page 50

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 1



Barrow-in-Furness Borough Council 

LAQM Annual Status Report 2022  26 

References 
 

EPUK Guidance: Development Control-Planning for Air Quality (2010) 
Air Quality Annual Status Report (ASR) 2018 

Diffusion Tubes for Ambient Monitoring: Practical Guidance, 2008 (AEA Energy & 

Environment) 

Environmental equity, air quality, socioeconomic status and respiratory health, 

2010 (Wheeler BW, Ben-Shlomo Y) 

AEA Technology. Air quality and social deprivation in the UK: an environmental 

inequalities analysis, 2006 

Defra. Abatement cost guidance for valuing changes in air quality, May 2013 

Public Health England. Estimating Local Mortality Burdens Associated with 

Particulate Air Pollution, 2014 

Public Health Outcomes Framework – Public Health England (updated quarterly) 

Defra. LAQM TG16, February 2018 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



PART ONE 

Barrow Borough Council  

Executive Committee 

Wednesday, 14 September 2022 

ECO4 LA Flex Statement of Intent 

 
 

Report from:   Director of People and Place 

Report Author:  Chris Jones 

Wards:    (All Wards); 

 

1.0  Summary and Conclusions  

1.1 Members are given an update on the ECO/ECO LA Flex schemes and asked to 

approve the proposed ECO4 LA Flex Statement of Intent. 

 

2.0  Recommendation  

2.1 It is recommended that Executive Committee:-  

 

Approves the ECO4 LA Flex Statement of Intent attached as Appendix 1. 

 

3.0 Background and Proposals  

3.1 The Energy Company Obligation (ECO) scheme has been in operation since 

2013. ECO puts an obligation on energy suppliers over a certain size to install 

insulation and heating measures to alleviate fuel poverty. 

 

3.2 ECO is overseen by the energy regulator, Ofgem, on behalf of the relevant 

government department, currently BEIS. The scheme rules have changed from 

time to time, and with effect from 1 July 2022, the fourth phase of ECO (ECO4) 

commenced. 

 

3.3 ECO is split into two parts. Customers can qualify for the main ECO scheme if they 

live in energy inefficient housing and are in receipt of certain means tested 

benefits. However, since 2017, suppliers can meet a proportion of their obligations 

(50% for ECO4), by installing measures for households that meet broader fuel 

poverty and vulnerability criteria set out in a Local Authority Statement of Intent 

(SoI). This is known as Local Authority Flexible Eligibility (LA Flex). 

 

3.4 To demonstrate qualification for LA Flex, the local authority has to issue a 

declaration to the supplier or installer to certify that the household qualifies. 

Page 53

Agenda Item 10



 

3.5 Barrow Borough Council adopted a SoI for the previous iteration of ECO (ECO3). 

In 2021/22 the Council issued almost 140 declarations to allow households to have 

measures installed. These are mainly new heating systems and the installation of 

insulation. 

 

3.6 New guidance on the requirements of the SoI for ECO4 has been issued, and it is 

proposed that this is adopted for Barrow Borough Council. The proposed SoI is 

attached as Appendix 1. 

 

4.0 Consultation  

4.1 No consultation has been carried out as there is little scope for varying the 

standard template SoI. 

 

5.0  Alternative Options  

5.1 The alternative option of not adopting the SoI would mean that residents of the 

Borough would have no ongoing access to the LA Flex scheme. 

 

6.0 Contribution to Council Plan Priorities  

6.1 Priority 2: Place – Creating a vibrant, safe and welcom
[...]
a summary of the 2021-2022 outturn for revenue, capital, 

treasury management and the collection fund. 

 

2.0  Recommendation  

2.1 It is recommended that the Executive Committee:-  

 
1. Note the financial outturn for 2021-2022; 
2. Approve the movements in reserves;  
3. Receive the Annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement; and 
4. Note the amounts written off after recovery action had taken place. 

 

3.0 Background and Proposals  

3.1 Corporate Aims 

 

3.1.1 The Council delivers services to people who live in, work in and visit the Borough.  

The Council has an overarching Council Plan which sets the focus for the priorities 

and direction for the use of the available resources.  This has been enhanced with 

the Growing Forward report which contains the response to the COVID-19 

pandemic and is intended to capture the benefits and opportunities that the 

experience has identified to improve services and the ways that the Council Plan 

impacts can be achieved with the most positive effects.  

 

3.1.2 Progress against the Council Plan and Growing Forward was last presented to this 

Committee on the 25 May 2022. 

 

3.1.3 In order to effectively implement corporate priorities and meet legal obligations, 

the Council must maintain a financially stable position, be able to demonstrate 

value for money, good governance, transparency and must establish values and 

behaviours. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 11



 

3.2 Impacts of COVID-19 

 

3.2.1 The COVID-19 related responsibilities continued through 2021-2022 including the 

distribution of funds, award of reliefs, track and trace and other public health 

duties. 

 

3.2.2 In financial terms there were additional costs incurred and income from services 

was significantly impacted along with Council Tax and Business Rates. 

 

3.2.3 The Government provided funding for COVID-19 additional costs, new burdens 

and income losses for the Council to retain, and specific funds for distribution.  Th
[...]
t is the affordable borrowing limit required by section 3 of the 
Local Government Act 2003.  The Council does not have the power to borrow above 
this level and has not done so.  The operational boundary is the expected borrowing 
position of the Council during the year; periods where the actual position is above 
the boundary is acceptable. 
 
The borrowing limits for 2021-2022 are shown in the following table: 
 
 General Fund HRA Council 
Authorised limit £19.3m £36.4m £55.7m 
Maximum gross borrowing £13.4m £22.1m £35.5m 
    
Operational boundary £15.8m £23.1m £38.9m 
Average gross borrowing £13.4m £21.6m £35.0m 
 
The financing costs as a proportion of net revenue stream indicates the trend in the 
cost of capital (borrowing and other long term obligation costs net of investment 
income) against the net revenue stream: 
 

2020-2021 
Actual 

 2021-2022 
Budget 

2021-2022 
Actual 

5% General Fund 15% 6% 
15% Housing Revenue Account 13% 15% 

 
The General Fund percentage is unlike the budget position due to the presentation 
of the COVID-19 business rate reliefs in the budgeted net revenue stream; the 6% is 
more reflective of the General Fund net revenue stream as expected. 
 
Exposure 
 
The Council had no exposure to variable rates in 2021-2022 as all debts and 
investments were held at fixed rates.  The limit for exposure to fixed rates is up to 
100% of the portfolio; up to 30% for variable rates. 

Page 102

Agenda Item 11
Appendix 5



PART ONE 

Barrow Borough Council  

Executive Committee 

Wednesday 14 September 2022 

Brownfield Land Release Fund – Design Works 

 
 

Report from:   Director of People and Place 

Report Author:  Chris Jones 

Wards:    Central; 

 

1.0  Summary and Conclusions  

1.1 The Council has secured £1.5m from Brownfield Land Release Fund (BLRF) to 

deliver a junction improvement at Salthouse Road/Cavendish Dock Road. 

Following a competitive procurement and appraisal process, it is recommended 

that the successful tenderer identified in the Part Two appendix is awarded the 

design contract. Details of the tender opportunity and the appraisal process are 

set out in the paper. 

 

2.0  Recommendation  

2.1 It is recommended that Executive Committee: -  

 

Awards the design tender for Salthouse Road/Cavendish Dock Road 

junction to the successful tenderer identified in the Part Two appendix. 

 

3.0 Background and Proposals  

3.1 In June 2021, the Council submitted a bid to the BLRF. The fund is intended to 
allow brownfield land to be brought back into use for housing development. This 
bid was made through the Cumbria One Public Estate programme (Minute 11 
26/05/21 refers). 

 
3.2 The bid was for just over £1.5m and will allow the Council to improve the junction 

at Salthouse Rd/Cavendish Dock Rd, thereby providing a second viable access to 
the proposed Marina Village site, and facilitating future development. The funding 
will also allow an electrical substation on the eastern side of the site to be relocated 
to further facilitate development. In November 2021, we were notified that our bid 
had been successful. 

 
3.3 Barrow Borough Council will procure and oversee the design phase of the work. 

The delivery of the junction improvement will take place in Summer 2023. 

Page 103

Agenda Item 12



 

3.4 The Council advertised the opportunity via the Chest, with the proposed form of contract 
being an NEC Professional Services Contract, Option A (Activity Schedule). 

 

Event Date 

Publish Find a Tender Notice 13.06.2022 

Issue ITT 13.06.2022 

Clarification period (see 1.6) 13.06.2022 - 06.07.2022 

Deadline for receipt of clarification 
questions. 

06.07.2022 

Deadline for receipt of Tenders 15.07.2022 

Evaluation of Tenders 20.07.2022 

Intention to award contract decision 25.07.2022 

Standstill Period 10 days 

Indicative Starting Date September 2022 (subject to Exec 
Approval) 

  

 

The tender scores were weighted as follows: 

Price: 30% 

Quali
[...]
acilities Block 

 
 

Report from:   Director of People and Place 

Report Author:  Chris Jones 

Wards:    Roosecote; 

 

1.0  Summary and Conclusions  

1.1 The Council has secured £2m from ERDF and Cumbria LEP to deliver a 

programme of carbon reduction projects. One of these is “Zero Carbon Piel”, which 

includes within it the reprovision of toilet and shower facilities on the island. 

Following a competitive procurement and appraisal process, it is recommended 

that the successful tenderer identified in the Part Two appendix is awarded the 

design and build contract. Details of the tender opportunity and the appraisal 

process are set out in the paper. 

 

2.0  Recommendation  

2.1 It is recommended that the Executive Committee:-  

 

Awards the design and build tender for the Piel Island facilities block to 

the successful tenderer identified in the Part Two appendix. 

 

3.0 Background and Proposals  

3.1 The Low Carbon Barrow programme is a key part of the Council’s Climate Change 
Action Plan. Included in this programme is the Zero Carbon Piel project, the largest 
element of which is the replacement of the facilities block on the island. This will 
provide updated facilities for campers and visitors that are powered by renewable 
technologies. The updated facilities should in turn promote and support the 
operation of the Ship Inn. 

 
3.2 The work to construct the new facilities block will be completed by the end of March 

2023 as required by the funding of the programme. 
 

3.3 The Council advertised the opportunity via the Chest, with the proposed form of 
contract being a Design and Build Contract. 

 

Page 107

Agenda Item 13



Event Date 

Publish on Contracts Finder 29.03.2022 

Issue RFQ 07.04.2022 

Deadline for receipt of Tenders 10.05.2022 

Evaluation of Tenders 12.05.2022 

Intention to award contract decision 12.05.2022 

Standstill Period 10 days 

Indicative Starting Date September 2022 (subject to Exec 
Approval) 

  

 

[...]
 - Design Works)
	15 Part 2 Appendix 1 for Item 12 Piel Island New Facilities Block



Minutes of the meeting

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
Meeting: Wednesday, 14th September, 2022
at 2.00 pm. (Committee Room No. 4)
Present:

Councillors Brook (Chairman), Barlow, Biggins, McEwan, Maddox, Morgan,
Pemberton, Shirley and Wall.

Officers
Present:

Steph Cordon (Director of People and Place), Sue Roberts (Director of
Resources), Debbie Storr (Head of Legal and Governance), Alison Coward
(Senior Environmental Protection Officer) (Minutes Nos. 42 - 47 only) and
Jon Huck (Democratic and Electoral Services Manager).

42

Apologies for Absence/Attendance of Substitute Members

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Hamilton, McClure and
Roberts.
Councillors McEwan substituted for Councillor Hamilton for this meeting only.
43

The Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government
(Access to Information) Act 1985 and Access to Information (Variation)
Order 2006

Discussion arising hereon it was:RESOLVED:- That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the
public and press be excluded from the meeting for parts of the following items of
business on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information
as defined in Paragraph 3 (Minute Nos. 50 and 51) of Part One of Schedule 12A of the
said Act.
44

Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2022 were agreed as a correct record
subjected to it being noted that Councillor Pemberton was present at that meeting.
45

Public Participation

RESOLVED:- To note that no questions, representations, deputations or petitions had
been received in respect of the meeting.
46

Presentation by Cumbria Wildlife Trust

A presentation was given by Yolanda Aze from Cumbria Wildlife Trust regarding the
Bay “A blueprint for recovery”.
47

2022 Air Quality Annual Status Report and Air Quality Grant

The Senior Environmental Protection Officer reported that the statutory Air Quality
Annual Status Report (Appendix 1) had been submitted to and appraised by the
Department of Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA).

Wednesday, 14th September, 2022
That had contained the monitoring data from 2021 and a summary of the actions
taken in that year to improve local air quality.
The Status Report had showed that Covid-19 was still the significant factor affecting
the results from 2021, with lockdowns and a move towards home working saw less
cars on the road for both business and leisure purposes. That meant nitrogen dioxide
levels had appeared to be much lower in 2021 than 2019, although levels had
increased from 2020.
An application had been submitted to DEFRA for an Air Quality grant, for the purpose
of applying for monies towards particulate matter (PM2.5) monitoring and a
communications campaign aimed at raising awareness about air pollution.
It was moved by Councillor McEwan and seconded by Councillor Barlow, and
RESOLVED:1.
2.
3.

48

To note the statutory annual status report;
To agree to support the submission of an application to DEFRA for an Air
Quality grant as detailed within the report; and
To agree that delegated authority be given to the Director of People and Place
in consultation with the Chair of Executive Committee and the Director of
Resources to enter into a funding agreement, if successful.
ECO4 LA Flex Statement of Intent

The Director of People and Place reported that the Energy Company Obligation (ECO)
scheme had been in operation since 2013. ECO had placed an obligation on energy
suppliers over a certain size to install insulation and heating measures to alleviate fuel
poverty.
ECO was overseen by the energy regulator, Ofgem, on behalf of the relevant
government department, currently BEIS. The scheme rules had changed from time to
time, and with effect from 1 July 2022, the fourth phase of ECO (ECO4) had
commenced.
ECO was split into two parts. Customers could qualify for the main ECO scheme if
they lived in energy inefficient housing and were in receipt of certain means tested
benefits. Since 2017, suppliers could meet a proportion of their obligations (50% for
ECO4), by installing measures for households that meet broader fuel poverty and
vulnerability criteria set out in a Local Authority Statement of Intent (SoI). That was
known as Local Authority Flexible Eligibility (LA Flex).
The Council had adopted a SoI for the previous iteration of ECO (ECO3). In 2021/22
the Council had issued almost 140 declarations to allow households to have measures
installed. These were mainly new heating systems and the installation of insulation.
New guidance on the requirements of the SoI for ECO4 had been issued, and it was
proposed that it be adopted.

Wednesday, 14th September, 2022
It was moved by Councillor McEwan and seconded by Councillor Barlow, and
RESOLVED:- To approve the ECO4 LA Flex Statement of Intent attached as
Appendix 1 to the report.
49

2021-2022 Outturn

The Director of Resources reported on the Corporate Aims, Impacts of COVID-19,
Service Performance, Financial Headlines, Net Assets of the Authority, General Fund
Outturn, Housing Revenue Account Outturn, Revenue Reserves and Balances,
Medium Term Financial Plan, Capital Expenditure and Financing, Treasury
Management, Collection Fund, Financial Resilience, Material Events after the
Accounting Date, Level of Reserves and Balances and Write Offs.
It was moved by Councillor McEwan and seconded by Councillor Barlow, and
RESOLVED:1.
2.
3.
4.

To note the financial outturn for 2021-2022;
To approve the movements in reserves;
To receive the Annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement; and
To note the amounts written off after recovery action had taken place.

50

Brownfield Land Release Fund - Design Works

The Director of People and Place reported that the Council had secured £1.5m from
Brownfield Land Release Fund (BLRF) to deliver a junction improvement at Salthouse
Road/Cavendish Dock Road.
Following a competitive procurement and appraisal process, it was recommended that
the successful tenderer identified in the Part Two appendix be awarded the design
contract. Details of the tender opportunity and the appraisal process were set out in
the paper.
It was moved by Councillor Barlow and seconded by Councillor Maddox, and
RESOLVED:- To award the design tender for Salthouse Road/Cavendish Dock Road
junction to Capita Property and Infrastructure.
51

Piel Island New Facilities Block

The Director of People and Place reported that the Council had secured £2m from
ERDF and Cumbria LEP to deliver a programme of carbon reduction projects. One of
these was “Zero Carbon Piel”, which included within it the re-provision of toilet and
shower facilities on the island.
Following a competitive procurement and appraisal process, it was recommended that
the successful tenderer identified in the Part Two appendix be awarded the design
and build contract. Details of the tender opportunity and the appraisal process were
set out in the paper.

Wednesday, 14th September, 2022
It was moved by Councillor McEwan and seconded by Councillor Barlow, and
RESOLVED:- To award the design and build tender for the Piel Island facilities block
to Architecture Unknown Ltd.
The meeting closed at 3.11 pm.

